dollars ($400.00), he shall file his petition before the clerk of the court, and 
such order as will be made by the court shall specify the amount to be ex- 
pended for such purpose. Provided, however, that if the net estate is of a 
value in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the personal repre- 
sentative may, in his discretion, expend not more than eight hundred dollars 
($800.06) for this purpose without securing the order of the court required 
herein. If the estate is of a value in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) and the personal representative desires to spend more than eight 
hundred dollars ($800.00) for such purpose, and the will does not grant specific 
authority for such expenditure he shall file his petition and secure the order of 
the court herein required before expending funds for such purpose.